Composites Part B 176 (2019) 107299
Available online 13 August 2019
1359-8368/© 2019 Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.
Multi-walled carbon nanotube and carbon nanofiber/ polyacrylonitrile
aerogel scaffolds for enhanced epoxy resins
Akram Dourani a,b,*, Majid Haghgoo a, Masood Hamadanian b
a Space Transportation Research Institute, Iranian Space Research Center, Tehran, Iran
b Institute of Nano Science and Nano Technology, University of Kashan, Kashan, Iran

series (Linseis). Most of the measurements were collected over a tem
perature range of 0–300 �C at a heating rate of 2.5 �C/min. The TGA
analysis of the samples was performed under air atmosphere at a rate of
2.5 �C/min, up to 800 �C using a PT-1600 (Linseis). Using Xenon Flash
Thermal Constant Analyzer (XFA 500, Linseis) can be obtained thermal
diffusion coefficient. According to the thermal diffusion coefficient
measurements and using the following equation, the total effective
thermal conductivity, keff of the samples was obtained [21]:
keff ¼ αðTÞ ρ CpðTÞ (1)
Table 1
Composition of the starting dispersions and the final composites.
Sample codea
CMWCNT(CNF)-mix (W/V)b ∅c
CNT/PA/E000 0.0000 0.00
CNT/PA/E001 0.0002 0.01
CNT/PA/E010 0.0017 0.10
CNT/PA/E050 0.0085 0.50
CNT/PA/E100 0.0170 1.00
CNT/PA/E165 0.2805 16.5
CNF/PA/E000 0.0000 0.00
CNF/PA/E001 0.0002 0.01
CNF/PA/E010 0.0016 0.10
CNF/PA/E050 0.0084 0.50
CNF/PA/E100 0.0169 1.00
CNF/PA/E165 0.2789 16.5
CNT/E000 0.0000 0.00
CNT/E001 0.0002 0.01
CNT/E010 0.0019 0.10
CNT/E050 0.0089 0.50
CNT/E100 0.0177 1.00
CNT/E165 0.3211 16.5
CNF/E000 0.0000 0.00
CNF/E001 0.0002 0.01
CNF/E010 0.0018 0.10
CNF/E050 0.0092 0.50
CNF/E100 0.0183 1.00
CNF/E165 0.3585 16.5
a In the sample codes, CNT, CNF, PA and E stand for carbon nanotube, carbon
nanofiber, polyacrylonitrile and epoxy, respectively. The amount of PAN was
kept constant in all formulations and chosen equal to 4 wt %. After pyrolysis PA
is replaced with CA.